RESOLUTION NO. 2015-1

A RESOLUTION TO SET CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATES AND TIME OF MEETING

Whereas, subject to AR. Code-14-43-501. Organization of city council. Statutes (a)(1) The aldermen elected for each city or town shall annually, at the first council meeting in January, assemble and organize the city council and,

Whereas, the City of Cherokee Village is composed of persons of all ages and it is the desire of the City Council that everyone who wants to attend a City Council meeting shall have the opportunity to do so, and

Whereas, some the residents who live in Cherokee Village are employed, and it is difficult for them to take time from work to attend a City Council meeting.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby Resolved by the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor that:

- 1. During 2015 there will be one regular City Council meeting each month. If any other City Council meeting is necessary, it will be called a special meeting of the City Council. This special City Council meeting will be announced and prior notice given to all Aldermen and those parties appertaining to the Freedom of Information Act.
- 2. The monthly meeting of the City Council will be the third Thursday of each month. The agenda will be set by noon on the Friday prior to the meeting, and Aldermen packets will be ready by close of business on that same Friday.
 - 3. The time of the monthly City Council meeting will be 6:30p.m.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL

DATE: //(-/>
APPROVED:

Russell Stokes, Jr., Mayor

Lana Hamilton, City Clerk